
 

 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 21ST MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Councillors 
TBC 
 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee. 
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing.  
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

5 - 8 

5.   Special Treatment Licence Renewal - Heathpark HB Ltd, Edgware 
Health & Beauty, 96 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7HF  
 

9 - 44 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  
 

 

8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

9.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservi
[...]
ting to all parties. 

  Opportunity for determination to be clarified by any interested party 
who is unclear. 

  Chairman gives advice about appealing against the determination. 
  Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting. 
 
…Within five working days of the hearing 
  Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
  During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

  Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

  Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  
 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 
to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 

020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 21st March 2022 

Title  

Special Treatment Licence Renewal – 
Heathpark HB Ltd t/a Edgware Health 
& Beauty, 96 High Street, Edgware, 
HA8 7HF 

Report of Licensing Group Manager 

Wards Edgware 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Officers Report 

Annex 1 – Application form including plan 

Annex 2 – Inspection report 

Annex 3 – London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II s8 

Annex 4 – Barnet’s Special Treatments Licensing Policy  
  s11.8 & 10.6 

Officer Contact Details  
Amy Nathan 020 8359 3136 
Amy.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
This report asks the Sub-Committee to determine an application for the renewal of a 
Special Treatment Licence under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 Part II following 
concerns raised by the Licensing officer during the application process in relation to 
Heathpark HB Ltd t/a Edgware Health & Beauty, 96 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7HF 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. Members are asked to determine the application for renewal of the Special 
Treatment Licence (under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II) for the 
premises trading as Heathpark HB Ltd t/a Edgware Health & Beauty, 96 High Street, 
Edgware, HA8 7HF. 

 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



Page 2 of 4 

The following options are open to members: 
(a) To grant the application in full, subject to standard conditions; 
(b) To grant the application subject to additional conditions; 
(c) To refuse the application 

1. Why this report is needed 

 The licensing team have identified issues with the daily operation, sanitation, and 
the manner in which treatments are conducted. They are also concerned with the fire 
safety conduct of the premises. In light of these concerns, the licensing team feel there are 
serious grounds to seek the refusal to grant the renewal application. (London Local 
Authorities Act 1990 part II s8) 

 
 The licensing team, having identified various issues during the application and 

inspection process ask that the Licensing Sub Committee consider the information 
provided when determining the application. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

 Applications for renewal are generally dealt with under officer’s delegated authority.  
However, where there is a proposal to refuse a renewal, the decision must be made by the 
licensing sub-committee (under powers delegated to it by the Licensing Committee). 

3. Post decision implementation 

 The decision will have immediate effect but subject to any appeal. 

4. Implications of decision  

 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

4.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Special Treatment licence Policy. 
 
4.1.2 Timely and fair decisions support objectives contained within the Corporate Plan. In 

particular in relation to a “successful London Borough” by ensuring that only legal, well 
regulated licensable activities occur within the Borough.  

 
 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 

4.2.1 N/A 

 Legal and Constitutional References 

4.3.1 The London Local Authorities Act 1991 Part II sets out how applications for special 
treatment licences should be dealt with. 

 

Under the terms of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 the Council may only refuse 
to grant, renew or transfer a licence on the following grounds:- 

10



Page 3 of 4 

 
a)  the premises is not structurally suitable for the purpose 
b)  there is likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, or 

management of the premises or the character of the relevant locality or the use to 
which any premises in the vicinity are put; 

 
c)  the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or management 

of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably regarded as not 
being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence; 

 
d)  the persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified; 
 
e)  the premises have been or are being improperly conducted; 
 
f)  the premises are not provided with a satisfactory means of lighting, sanitation and 

ventilation; 
 
[...]
gement 

4.9.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the London 
Local Authorities Act 1991 – Part II.   

 Environmental Impact 

4.10.1 There are no direct environmental implications relating to this report.  

5. Background papers 

 A copy of the application, the report of the Licensing Officer and Annexes are attached 
to this report.  

12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Officers Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 
13



 

 

London Local Authorities Act 1991 

Report for Licensing Sub-Committee 

Licensing Officer Report 

Heathpark HB Ltd T/A Edgware Health & Beauty, 96 High Street, Edgware, HA8 
7HF 

1. The Applicants 

 Mr Steven Peters 

2. The Application 

 The application is for the renewal of a special treatment licence to enable the  
applicant to offer massage and aromatherapy at 96 High Street, Edgware, HA8 
7HF.    

 
A special treatment licence has been held by the applicants since the 23rd 
September 2011. An application to renew the licence was received on the 26th 
January 2022. (See Annex 1).  An inspection of the premises was conducted 
on the 22nd February 2022. 

 
 
3. Issues identified during application processing 
 

As part of the application process an inspection of the premises was conducted 
in order to satisfy the Licensing department that the premises was being run to 
a satisfactory standard for the conducting of business as a licensed massage 
parlour. During this inspection, the following issues were noted by the 
inspecting licensing officers: 

 

London Local Authorities Act 1991: Part II Section 8 
 

(e)the premises have been or are being improperly conducted 
 

It is the belief of the Licensing Authority that the premises is being improperly 
conducted. 

It was observed at the time of inspection that –  

• There was insufficient recording of appointments (time, practitioner, 
treatment performed were missing from the client record card). This is 
a violation of the standard Licensing Conditions. 
 

• Insufficient client consultation forms – clients were not asked about 
potentially relevant medical issues that may cause issues to arise with 
massage or aromatherapy treatments being provided (e.g. pregnancy 
or high blood pressure), as required by the Massage Code of Practice. 
 

14



 

 

• Insufficient privacy in place for clients (showers with curtains in a 
communal space off the hallway, not behind a door, treatment room 
doors that do not lock, holes drilled in treatment room doors at eye 
level to provide a ‘peep hole’ that were hidden under small swinging 
metal tags.) 
 

• There were notice signs in each treatment room advising that the 
female practitioners were not allowed to contact the customers outside 
of the premises, and that if they were found to have done so they 
would be dismissed and prosecuted. 
 

• A full inspection of the premises was not able to be carried out – storage 
cabinets in both the wooden beds and staff areas were locked with chain 
link and padlocks. When asked to unlock these areas the manager said 
she did not know where the key was kept and could not contact the 
premises owner/applicant to ask. 
 

• A review was found online indicating that improper conduct was taking 
place. 
 

• Insufficient labelling of items intended for use during treatment – bottles 
of massage oil in the treatment room were not properly labelled as such, 
just plain pump bottles. 

 

• The last premises plan seen by the licensing authority does not indicate 
the presence of the counter between the waiting area and staff area.  

 

 
 

(f)the premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, 
sanitation and ventilation; 

 

Upon inspection, the following issues that would indicate the premises were 
not providing satisfactory means of sanitation were found: 

• The cushion layer over the wooden massage table appeared not to be 
of a wipeable material, instead being porous and covered by towels 
and couch roll. 
 

• The manager advised that coloured towels were washed at 60 degrees 
centigrade, as opposed to the 65 degrees recommended by the code 
of practice for massage. 

 

• When the back of a massage table was raised in treatment room one 
(so that the person receiving treatment would be in a seated reclining 
position) a wad of chewed gum was observed between the base of the 
massage table and the back. 
 

15



 

 

(i)they are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the special 
treatment or as to the manner in which the treatment is to be given; 

 

Upon inspection, issues with the manner in which treatments were to be 
provided and the equipment for said treatments were apparent. 

It was observed at the time of inspection that –  

• The massage beds did not raise and lower to enable the practitioner to 
adjust the bed for suitable ergonomic comfort 
 

• The beds were pressed up against the wall in treatment rooms 3 and 4, 
making it impossible for the practitioner to access the client’s back on 
both sides without leaning over in an uncomfortable manner 
 

• There was a smell of damp, possibly rotting wood when the back of the 
massage bed was raised in treatment room 1. 
 

• Despite the fact that aromatherapy is advertised and placed on their 
licence, there was only one small bottle (approx. 150ml) of pre-mixed 
massage oil in a spray bottle, which was not in the original cardboard 
packaging. No essential oils, either pure or pre-blended, were seen on 
the premises. We would expect to see a variety of these type of products 
if aromatherapy is being appropriately provided at a premises. 

 

 
(k)satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for 
fighting fire are not provided on the premises; 

 
 

It was observed at the time of inspection that there were not satisfactory means of 
escape in the event of a fire –  

  

• At the time of inspection, the manager of the premises said that the fire exit is 
usually kept locked 
[...]
h premises shall be kept in a clean condition to the satisfaction of the Council. 
 
 
5. Background information 
 

A copy of the application and the plan associated with the premises as provided 
by the applicant can be found attached to this report in Annex 1.  
 
A copy of the inspection report for the inspection that occurred 22nd February 
2022 can be found in Annex 2. 
 

6. Officer’s Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee reject the Special Treatments 
renewal application on the grounds outlined above. 

 
7. Policy and Statutory Guidance 

 
A licence can be refused on the grounds specified in the London Local 
Authorities Act 1991- Part II Section 8 (see Annex 3). 
 

In determining a Special Treatments renewal licence application, the committee 

may consider the points identified in Sections 11.8 and 10.6 of Barnet’s Special 

Treatments Licensing policy. These sections of the policy are seen in Annex 4. 

 

17



          

 Annex 1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Application Form 

including Plan 

 

 

 

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



 
 

          Annex 2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inspection Report 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



Annex 3 

 

 

 

London Local 

Authorities Act 1991- 

Part II Section 8 

 

 

 
 

         

41



8. The borough council may refuse to grant, renew or transfer a licence on any of the 
following grounds: - 

(a) the premises are not structurally suitable for the purpose; 

(b) there is a likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, management or 
situation of the premises or the character of the relevant locality or the use to which any 
premises in the vicinity are put; 

(c) the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or management of 
the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably regarded as not being fit 
and proper persons to hold such a licence; 

(d) the persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified; 

(e) the premises have been or are being improperly conducted; 

(/) the premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, sanitation and 
ventilation; 

· (g) the means of heating the premises are not safe; 

(h) proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken; 

(l) they are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the special treatment or as 
to the manner in which the treatment is to be given; 

(J) they are not satisfied as to the safety of the special treatment to be given; 

(k) satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for fighting fire are not 
provided on the premises; 

(/) the applicant has, within the period of five years immediately preceding the application 
to the borough council, been convicted of an offence under this Part of this Act; or 

(m) the applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of subsection (4) or (6) of 
section 7 (Applications under Part II) of this Act. 

 

42



Annex 4 

 

 

 

Barnet’s Special 

Treatments 

Licensing Policy 
Sections 11.8 and 10.6 

 

 
           

 

43



SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENSING POLICY 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

2022 – 2027 

11.8. Refusal to renew a licence  

11.8.1. We may refuse to renew a licence for the reasons set out in paragraph 10.6 of this 

policy, and follow the procedures set out above.  

11.8.2. Clear written reasons why a licence has been refused will be provided to an applicant, 

together with information about their right to appeal to the magistrates’ court. 

 

10.6. Refusal to grant a premises licence  

10.6.1. A licence may be refused on the grounds set out in section 8 of the Act:  

(a) the premises are not structurally suitable for the purpose;  

(b) there is a likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, 

management or situation of the premises or the character of the relevant locality or 

the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put;  

(c) the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 

management of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 

regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence;  

(d) the persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified;  

(e) the premises have been or are being improperly conducted;  

(f) the premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, sanitation and 

ventilation;  

(g) the means of heating the premises are not safe;  

(h) proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken;  

(i) the safety of equipment used in the special treatment or as to the manner in which 

the treatment is to be given is not satisfactory;  

(k) the safety of the special treatment to be given is not satisfactory;  

(l) satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for fighting fire are 

not provided on the premises;  

(m) the applicant has, within the period of five years immediately preceding the 

application to the council, been convicted of an offence under Part II of the Act; or  

(n) the applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of section 7(4) or 7(6) of 

the Act concerning the correct method of making an application.  

10.6.2. Under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (SI 2005/1541), the paragraphs 

relating to fire safety may no longer be enforced by the council. 

44


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Special Treatment Licence Renewal - Heathpark HB Ltd, Edgware Health & Beauty, 96 High Street, Edgware, HA8 7HF



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
21 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Lachhya Gurung be appointed Chairman for this Licensing 
Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
 

5.    SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCE RENEWAL - HEATHPARK HB LTD, EDGWARE 
HEALTH & BEAUTY, 96 HIGH STREET, EDGWARE, HA8 7HF 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for the renewal of a Special Treatment 
Licence pursuant to Part II of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 (the “Act”) for the 
premises known as Heathpark HB Ltd T/A Edgware Health & Beauty, 96 High Street, 
Edgware HA8 7HF (“the Premises”).   
 
 
 
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public. 
 
Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced within 5 working days. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
 

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
1. The Sub-Committee is asked to consider an application for the renewal of a Special 

Treatment Licence pursuant to Part II of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 (the 
“Act”) for the premises known as Heathpark HB Ltd T/A Edgware Health & Beauty, 
96 High Street, Edgware HA8 7HF (“the Premises”).   
 

2. The renewal application seeks to use the Premises for the provision of massages 
and aromatherapy treatments.   A copy of the Application is shown in full in Annex 
1. 
 

3. Following receipt of the application an inspection was carried out by two Officers 
from Barnet Council’s Licensing Team on 22nd February 2022, both of whom were 
present at this hearing.   A copy of the Inspection Report shown at Annex 2 and 
according to the Officers’ report, various issues were identified at the Premises 
concerning the management and sanitation of the Premises, the manner in which 
the treatments are provided and privacy concerns for customers.  Issues were also 
raised about the fire safety of the Premises and therefore the application was 
remitted to the Sub-Committee for its consideration. 

 
4. Section 8 of the Act lists the various grounds under which a borough council may 

decide to refuse to grant, renew or transfer a licence.  According to the Inspection 
Report as summarised in the Officer’s Report, the Inspecting Officer considers the 
manner in which the Premises are being conducted breach four different grounds of 
Section 8, namely grounds 8(e), (f), (i) and (k).  These are: that the Premises have 
been or are being improperly conducted; that the Premises are not provided with 
satisfactory means of lighting, sanitation and ventilation; that there are issues with 
the safety of equipment used in the special treatment or as to the manner in which 
the treatment is to be given; and concerns about a satisfactory means of escape in 
case of fire and suitable means for fighting fire are not provided on the Premises.   
In addition, it is said that these issues also breach conditions 19, 25a, 25b, 26, 27a, 
27b and 37 of the Council’s conditions and regulations.  These conditions are also 
set out in Appendix 1 of the Council’s Special Treatment Licensing Policy 2022-
2027, albeit renumbered as conditions 9, 15a, 15b, 16, 17a, 17b and 27. 

 
5. The specific issues that are believed to fall foul of the grounds in Section 8 are set 

out in full in the Inspection Report at Annex 2 and summarised in the Officer’s 
Report at pages 14-17 of the Agenda.   The issues raised include insufficient 
recording of appointments, insufficient client consultation forms, insufficient privacy 
in place for clients, spyholes in the doors to the treatment rooms, insufficient 
labelling of items intended for use during treatment, towels not being washed at the 
recommended temperature, chewing gum on the base of a massage table, the 
massage beds not being capable of being raised or lowered, and a smell of damp.  
It is also stated that an online search of the Premises reveal that improper conduct 
may be taking place at the Premises and that, according to the manager of the 
Premises, the fire exit is usually kept locked during the day and that the front door 



 

3 

can only be buzzed open to let people in or out and that would hamper people 
escaping out through the front door in the case of an emergency. 

 
6. At the hearing the Applicant, Mr Steven Peters, was in attendance along with his 

brother who was assisting him.  Amy Nathan and Zeikiel Cudjoe were in attendance 
for the Licensing Authority. 

 
7. The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Nathan and Mr Cudjoe who went through their 

report and confirmed that the Premises licence being sought for was for the 
provision of massages and aromatherapy.   They informed the Sub-Committee that 
there was insufficient client information being recorded at the Premises, which was 
also a breach of the Council’s special treatment conditions.  Customers names and 
dates of appointments were recorded, but there was no record of any medical 
issues that might be relevant to know before giving a treatment, the time of their 
appointment(s) or which therapy they received.  They also said there was 
insufficient privacy for customers with showers located behind a curtain, and peep 
holes in the treatment room doors. The Officers reported that they were informed 
during their inspection that the peepholes were there to ensure nothing wrong was 
being carried out. 

 
8. They also stated that the treatment rooms they inspected had large jars in each 

room for massages, but the jars were not labelled so it was not clear what was in 
there.  There were also locked cupboards under the storage beds that they were 
unable to access and so unable to inspect.  They also reported there being a 
cushion layer over the massage table, which is not an impervious material so not as 
easy to wipe down and clean.  The height of the massage beds was not capable of 
being raised and lowered to assist the therapists providing the treatments and in 
one room the treatment table was up against the wall, thereby causing further 
issues of ease of access to therapist. 
 

9. Whilst the Premises advertises itself as also provides aromatherapy treatment, it 
was reported that only one aromatherapy bottle was found on the Premises. 
 

10. The Officers also raised their concern about the means of escape from the 
Premises in case of fire.  Ms Nathan informed the Sub-Committee that at the time 
of inspection the fire exit was open to allow for ventilation, but the manager of the 
Premises informed them that it is usually kept locked.  Furthermore, when they 
went to leave the Premises a staff member had to buzz open the door to let them 
out.  This, it was said, would also create a problem if there was a need to escape if 
there was a fire.   There was also an issue with the location of the counter not being 
consistent with its location on the licence plan. 
 

11. As a result of their written and oral representations, the Licensing Authority 
recommended the Sub-Committee reject the renewal application.  Mr Cudjoe did 
not believe the Premises were fit for purpose and that they were being adequately 
or safely operated.  Furthermore, they would not want this to be the standard set for 
special treatment premises.   
 

12. In relation to the comment made about an online review suggesting improper 
conduct was occurring on the Premises, the Sub-Committee was informed that a 
copy of the same was not included in the Agenda papers, but that it was the other 
matters they had raised that were the main issues of concern.    
 



 

4 

13. In response to this Mr Peters informed the Sub-Committee that most of the issues 
raised by the report had been actioned.  He stated that in relation to the front door, 
you could just open the door by using a latch rather than being “buzzed” out and 
that if the electricity was to go out then the door would be unlatched.  Similarly, with 
the fire escape at the rear of the Premises, this was also secured with a latch but 
could easily be opened.  Mr Peters said he did not know why the Manager stated 
that the fire exit was locked, and that she might have meant the door was “closed” 
rather than “locked”. 
 

14. Mr Peters stated he was happy to change all the treatment beds and that he had 
removed the peepholes and the notices in the treatment rooms warning female 
practitioners not to contact customers outside of work.   He stated that peepholes 
had been there for years and had never been queried before and that they were 
there to ensure the safety of the female practitioners in case a male customer tried 
to assault them.  The treatment table that was by the wall had been moved and that 
room was now being used as a storeroom rather than a treatment room. As for the 
locked cupboards that the Officers were unable to access during their inspection, it 
was said these contained materials for use by the Premises.  
 

15. Mr Peters also stated the bottles in the treatment room had been changed and they 
all had labels on them now. 
 

16. Mr Peters was questioned about the front door by the Licensing Officers as they 
stated that when they visited they could not let themselves out through the front 
door and had to be “buzzed” out.  Mr Peters suggested that it could be the latch 
was not working at the time.  Mr Peters was asked why there was any need to buzz 
people in and out at all, and the Sub-Committee was informed this was to stop 
anyone just coming in off the street and causing a problem. 

 
17. Mr Peters informed the Sub-Committee that the Premises have not been changed 

for the last 30 years, although he himself had only been the owner since 2011.    He 
stated that these days he visits the Premises every Saturday but is contactable by 
phone and text during the day and there is a Manager covering the Premises the 
whole day.   
 

18. With regard to the shower facilities, Mr Peters stated that there were separate 
shower cubicles behind the main shower curtain, which had their own folding door.  
However, it appears there is no separate changing / drying area and with the 
Premises open for men and women this suggests there would only be the same 
communal changing area for customers. 
 

19. With regard to the recording of client information, Ms Nathan stated there were 
contact cards at the Premises, but they did not contain sufficient information, for 
example, if the customer had any medical issues or the time of the treatment or 
type of treatment. The cards only have the customer’s contact information and date 
of treatment.  
 

20. Mr Cudjoe also queried why Mr Peters would think having peepholes in the doors to 
the treatment rooms would be okay regardless of whether they were previously 
there or not and that this was not something he would expect someone running a 
premises in a fit and proper manner to have allowed.  To this Mr Peters said it had 
not been raised by Council Officers in the past and was there to ensure the 
therapists were okay and not being threatened.  



 

5 

 
21. The Sub-Committee is concerned that some basic rules were not being followed at 

the Premises, such as client information not being fully and properly recorded by 
including any medical issues, what treatments they were receiving and what oils 
they were using.  That information, which is also part of the Council’s conditions for 
special treatment licences, is required to ensure the safety of any members of the 
public who may visit the Premises for a special treatment.   The Sub-Committee 
was also concerned about the peepholes in the doors, the showers not providing 
sufficient privacy to customers and the fact that bottles in the treatment room where 
not labelled.  
 

22. The issues set out above and in the Licensing Authority’s representation are 
important to ensure that the Premises are in good order, that there are no health 
and safety issues, no sanitation issues, no problems escaping the Premises in the 
event of a fire and to ensure any customer visiting the Premises will be able to 
receive a massage or aromatherapy treatment in a safe and proper manner and in 
properly run premises.   
 

23. The Sub-Committee is informed by Mr Peters that he has carried out works 
covering “most” of the issues raised by the inspection report, however aside from 
his representations at the hearing no evidence of these works has been submitted 
before the Sub-Committee.  Therefore, it is not possible for the Sub-Committee to 
be satisfied as to what works have been carried out, whether those works are to a 
satisfactory standard, what issues remain outstanding and when any remaining 
issues will be addressed. 
 

24. With regard to the issue of the rear fire exit, Mr Peters speculated that the Manager 
might have meant to say this was kept “closed” rather than “locked” during the day, 
and he stated the rear fire exit was not kept “locked” during the day.  This issue 
could have been clarified with the Manager ahead of the hearing rather than 
speculate on what they meant.   Similarly, the Sub-Committee is not satisfied about 
the ease of exiting through the front door on the evidence before it, with the 
Licensing Officers saying there were unable to exit the front door themselves 
without being buzzed out.  The Sub-Committee notes that Mr Peters says this is not 
the case and customers can exit the Premises themselves, or that there might have 
been an issue with the latch on the date of the inspection, but again there is no 
evidence that any latch mechanism is currently in working order.   
 

25. The Sub-Committee also considers that certain issues, such as the proper 
recording of customer information, any client medical issues and a record of the 
treatment to be provided would be expected in premises run in a fit and proper way.    
This would also include not having any peepholes in the doors to the treatment 
rooms, sufficient privacy in the shower area, labelling of bottles used in any 
treatments and treatment tables to be easily wiped down.   
 

26. On the evidence before it, the Sub-Committee is therefore not satisfied the 
Premises have been or are being properly conducted and is concerned about all of 
the issues raised in the Licensing Officers’ report that also breach conditions 19, 
25a, 25b, 26, 27a, 27b and 37 in the Counsel’s  Regulations and Licence 
Conditions for Special Treatments, and that are also set out in Appendix 1 to the 
Council’s Special Treatment Licensing Policy 2022-2027 under conditions 9, 15a, 
15b, 16, 17a, 17b and 27. 
 



 

6 

27. The Sub-Committee therefore rejects this renewal application on the basis of 
sections 8(e), (f), (i) and (k) of the Act. 

 
 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
28. A person named in section 13 of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 may appeal 

the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrate’s Court before the 
expiration of the period of 21 days beginning with the date on which the person in 
question is notified in writing of the refusal of his application, the imposition of the 
terms, conditions or restrictions by which he is aggrieved or the revocation of his 
licence, as the case may be. 

 
 
 

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11:10am 
 


